
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to arrange to speak at the meeting 
Contact:  Gaynor Hawthornthwaite  
Tel: 01270 686467 
E-Mail: gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
  

 

Northern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday 14th March 2012 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Meeting Room, Macclesfield Library, Jordangate, 

Macclesfield, SK10 1EE 
 
Members of the public are requested to check the Council's website the week the 
Northern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as Officers produce 
updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of the 
meeting and after the agenda has been published. 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence 

 
2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal 

and/or prejudicial interests and for Members to declare if they have a pre-
determination in respect of any item on the agenda 
 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2012 as a correct 

record 
 

 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
4. Public Speaking   
 
 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for 

Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee. 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups: 
 

• Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the 
Ward Member 

• The relevant Town/Parish Council 
• Local Representative Groups/Civic Society 
• Objectors 
• Supporters 
• Applicants 

 
5. 12/0027M - Oaklands Community Infant School, Tudor Road, Wilmslow,  

SK9 2HB: Demolition of Existing Building, Remodelling and Remediation of 
the Site and Development of Mixed Use Scheme Comprising 21 Dwellings 
and Car Parking including Access and Amenity Space for Mr Paul Coggins, 
Russell Homes Ltd  (Pages 5 – 18) 

 
 To consider the above planning application 

 
6. 12/0309M – Withinlee Hollow, Withinlee Road, Prestbury, SK10 4AT: 

Demolition of Existing House, Construction of Replacement Dwelling House.  
Resubmission of 11/2386M for Ms Victoria Calderbank  (Pages 19 – 28) 

 
 To consider the above planning application 

 
7. 11/4341M – Former Beech Lawn and Woodridge, Brook Lane, Alderley Edge, 

SK9 7QG: Amended Scheme for Erection of 20 Apartments in Two, Three 
Storey Buildings for P E Jones (Contractors) Limited  (Pages 29 – 40) 

 
 To consider the above planning application 

 
8. 11/3397M – The Bandstand at Alderley Edge Park, Ryleys Lane, Alderley 

Edge: Change of Use. Conversion of Existing Bandstand into Café for 
Friends of the Park  (Pages 41 – 46) 

 
 To consider the above planning application 

 
9. 12/0313M – Bexton Primary School, Blackhill Lane, Knutsford, WA16 9DB: 

Extension to Bexton Primary School to Provide a Link Corridor, Two 
Classrooms and a Flexible Resource Space.  Facilities Replace Three 
Temporary Classroom Units, which are to be Demolished for Phil Yeomans, 
Cheshire East Council  (Pages 47 – 52) 

 
 To consider the above planning application 

 
 



 
 
10. 11/0366M - Land South of Junction of Mill Lane and London Road, 

Adlington: Change of Use of Land from Agricultural to a Natural Burial 
Ground at Adlington Hall for Adlington Hall Estate  (Pages 53 - 76) 

 
 To consider the above planning application 

 
 
THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 22nd February, 2012 at Meeting Room, Macclesfield 

Library, Jordangate, Macclesfield 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor B Moran (Chairman) 
Councillor W Livesley (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors L Brown, B Burkhill, K Edwards, A Harewood, P Hoyland, 
O Hunter, L Jeuda, P Raynes, D Stockton and L Roberts 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors C Andrew and H Gaddum 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor) 
Mr P Hooley (Northern Area Manager - Development Management) 
Mr N Jones (Principal Development Officer) 
Ms S Orrell (Principal Planning Officer) 
Mrs G Hawthornthwaite (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
83 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  

 
Councillor Hunter declared a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of 
application number 11/4161M on the grounds that she is a personal friend 
of the applicant.  In accordance with the code of conduct, she withdrew 
from the meeting during consideration of this item 
 
Councillor Raynes declared a personal interest in application number 
11/4161M on the grounds that he is a member of Knutsford Town Council. 
In accordance with the code of conduct, he remained in the meeting during 
consideration of this item. 
 

84 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 1st February 2012 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the following 
amendment: 
Minute: 78 – 11/0107M – Ford House, The Village, Prestbury, 
Macclesfield, Cheshire SK10 4DG: Demolition of Ford House and 
Construction of Replacement Building for Parish Offices, Three Associated 
Apartments and Construction of Seven Townhouses within the Grounds of 
Ford House for St Peters Parochial Church Council. 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



Add to the minutes: “During consideration of this item, the meeting was 
adjourned from 2.55 pm to 3.02 pm. 
 
Note - Councillors Brown and Roberts voted against the minutes for the 
previous meeting. 
 

85 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 
Prior to consideration of the following item, Councillor Hunter left the 
meeting. 
 

86 11/4161M - 11 BRANDEN DRIVE, KNUTSFORD, CHESHIRE WA16 8EJ 
- DEMOLITION OF FORMER WOMEN'S INSTITUTE BUILDING AND 
DEVELOPMENT OF FOUR TWO STOREY HOUSES AND PARKING  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application, a revised plan, an oral update by the Planning Officer and an 
oral report of the site inspection. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be REFUSED for the following reasons: 
 

• The proposed development by virtue of its size, design and position 
relative to adjoining property, would be unduly dominant when 
viewed from adjoining property, causing an unacceptable loss of 
light, privacy, overshadowing and overbearing impact to the 
detriment of the residential amenities of the occupiers of those 
properties. 

 
 
Prior to consideration of the following items, Councillor Hunter returned to 
the meeting. 
 

87 11/4188M - 43B HAWTHORN LANE, WILMSLOW SK9 5DG - 
EXTENSION TO HOUSE  
 
(Councillor G Barton (Ward Councillor), Mr Reilly (objector) and Mr J 
Adams (On behalf of the applicant) attended the meeting and addressed 
the committee on this matter). 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application, an oral update by the Planning Officer and an oral report of the 
site inspection. 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Development in accord with approved plans 

Page 2



2. Commencement of development (3 years) 
3. No windows to be inserted 
4. Use of garage/carport 
5. Specification of window design/style 
6. Obscure glazing requirement 
7. Obscure glazing requirement (obscure and non opening windows) 
8. Boundary treatment 
9. Hours of construction 
10. Construction method statement to include parking of contractors’ 

vehicles 
 

88 11/4495M - WILMSLOW GOLF CLUB, WARFORD LANE, GREAT 
WARFORD, CHESHIRE WA16 7AY - PROPOSED SWING STUDIO, 
OUTDOOR PRACTICE AREA, CAR PARKING AND ASSOCIATED 
DEVELOPMENT  
 
(Mr N Howard (Agent) attended the meeting and addressed the committee 
on this matter). 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application, an update report by the Planning Officer and an oral report of 
the site inspection. 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Development in accord with approved plans 
2. Provision of car parking 
3. Tree retention 
4. Tree protection 
5. Commencement of development (3 years) 
6. Construction specification/method statement for access 
7. Details of materials to be submitted (to include colour of swing 

studio building) 
8. Protection for breeding birds 
9. Lighting details to be approved 
10. Implementation of landscaping scheme submitted with application 
11. Hours of use – building 
12. Hours of use – practice ground 
13. No additional lighting or floodlighting shall be installed 
14. Details of surfacing materials 
15. No grading/mounding other than shown on the approved plans 
16. Details of security barrier to be submitted and approved 
17. No fencing or netting 
18. Use by members and guests and pre-booked lessons only 

 
 

89 11/4367M - WILMSLOW GARDEN CENTRE, MANCHESTER ROAD, 
WILMSLOW SK9 2JN - REDEVELOPMENT OF GARDEN CENTRE 
FOLLOWING FIRE TO INCLUDE MAIN GARDEN CENTRE RETAIL 

Page 3



BUILDING, RESTAURANT, OPEN SIDED CANOPY, STORE AND 
ASSOCIATED EXTERNAL WORKS AND LANDSCAPING  
 
Mr B Hewitt (Chief Executive of the Klondyke Group - on behalf of the 
applicant) attended the meeting and addressed the committee on this 
matter). 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application, an update report by the Planning Officer and an oral report of 
the site inspection. 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Commencement of development (3 years). 
2. Development in accord with revised plans (numbered). 
3. Provision of cycle parking. 
4. Landscaping and woodland management i
[...]
d that this area does not have a shortfall of such provision and the site does 
not perform a strategically important function for biodiversity. The site has been identified in 
the Macclesfield Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment as a potential housing site, 
likely to come forward in the next 5 years, and would assist in meeting the shortfall in the five 
years supply in housing that the Council is obliged to plan for within PPS3. 
 
The site comprises previously developed land in a sustainable location, with access to a 
range of local services and facilities nearby and has good public transport links.  
 
The proposal therefore sits well within the spatial vision for the area and  the ‘Planning for 
Growth’ Agenda. The scheme  is considered to be a sustainable development where there is 
a presumption in favour of the development. For the reasons outlined above the scheme 
complies with relevant Development Plan policy. The design of the scheme is acceptable and 
sympathetic to the existing urban environment. The impact of the development on adjoining 
land uses and the living conditions of neighbours is within acceptable standards and can be 
controlled by condition. The proposal will have no adverse impact in terms of highway safety, 
trees, landscape or ecology.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant Conditional Planning Permission: 
 
SUBJECT TO  
 
The satisfactory completion of a S106 Legal Agreement comprising:  
 
HEADS OF TERMS 

 
• Provision  affordable housing provision on site  in the form of  6 x 2 bed units, which 

are made up of 4 units for social rent and 2 units for intermediate tenure 
• Provision of commuted sum in lieu of on site provision of Play and amenity  - £63,000 

• Provision of commuted sum in lieu of on site provision  of Recreation / Sport -  £15,000 
 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Regulations 
In order to comply with the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Regulations 2010 it is now 
necessary for planning applications 
[...]
                            

6. A03TR      -  Construction specification/method statement                                                                                        

7. A04AP      -  Development in accord with revised plans (numbered)                                                                  

8. A04LS      -  Landscaping (implementation)                                                                                          

9. A05EX      -  Details of materials to be submitted                                                                                  

10. A06NC      -  Protection for breeding birds                                                                                            

11. A12LS      -  Landscaping to include details of boundary treatment                                                      

12. A16LS      -  Submission of landscape/woodland management plan                                                    

13. A22GR      -  Protection from noise during construction (hours of construction)                                   

14. A23GR      -  Pile Driving                                                                                                                       

15. A23MC      -  Details of ground levels to be submitted                                                                          

16. A30HA      -  Protection of highway from mud and debris                                                                     

17. A32HA      -  Submission of construction method statement including access via Dean 
Row Rd only 

18. no dormers other than authorised                                                                                                                       

19. levels details to be submitted                                                                                                                         

20. birds                                                              
[...]
 

2. A02EX      -  Submission of samples of building materials                                                                    

3. A01LS      -  Landscaping - submission of details                                                                                 

4. A04LS      -  Landscaping (implementation)                                                                                          

Page 25



5. A22GR      -  Protection from noise during construction (hours of construction)                                   

6. A30HA      -  Protection of highway from mud and debris                                                                     

7. A23MC      -  Details of ground levels to be submitted                                                                          

8. A32HA      -  Submission of construction method statement                                                                 

9. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plan 

                                                                                                                                                                                              

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 26



 
 
 

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved.  
Cheshire East Council  100049045 2011.  
Cheshire West and Chester Council 100049096 2011. 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



   Application No: 11/4341M 
 

   Location: FORMER BEECH LAWN AND WOODRIDGE, BROOK LANE, 
ALDERLEY EDGE, CHESHIRE, SK9 7QG 
 

   Proposal: Amended Scheme for Erection of 20 Apartments in Two, Three Storey 
Buildings. 
 

   Applicant: 
 

P.E.Jones (Contractors) Limited 

   Expiry Date: 
 

01-Mar-2012 

 
Date Report Prepared: 5 March 2012 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REASON FOR REPORT 
 
The proposal requires determination by the Northern Planning Committee under the terms of 
the Council’s constitution. 
 
DESCRIP
[...]
 -  Refuse storage facilities to be approved                                                                          

7. A06EX      -  Materials as application                                                                                                    

8. A02TR      -  Tree protection                                                                                                                  

9. Kitchen Extract and Odour Abatement                                                                                                  

10. Filtration and Extraction Equipment                                                                                                      

11. Submission of details in respect of services                                                                                          

12. Submission of details in respect of stock delivery                                                                                 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 45



 
 

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved.  
Cheshire East Council  100049045 2011.  
Cheshire West and Chester Council 100049096 2011. 

Page 46



   Application No: 12/0313M 
 

   Location: BEXTON PRIMARY SCHOOL, BLACKHILL LANE, KNUTSFORD, 
CHESHIRE, WA16 9DB 
 

   Proposal: Extension to Bexton Primary School, to provide a link corridor, two 
classrooms and a flexible resource space. Facilities replace three 
temporary classroom units, which are to be demolished. 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Phil Yeomans, Cheshire East Council 

   Expiry Date: 
 

15-Mar-2012 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date Report Prepared: 29 February 2012 
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
The application has been referred to the Northern Planning Committee in line with the 
Cheshire East Borough Council Scheme of Delegation as the landowners and the applicants 
are Cheshire East Borough Council. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site relates to a Primary School which currently consists of two main 
buildings
[...]
solved to delegate the application back to the 
Head of Planning & Housing in conjunction with the Chairman and Vice 
Chairman for approval in order to address any further representations that the 
planning department may receive in relation to the application, subject to 
conditions and the completion of a Section 106 agreement. 
 
It has subsequently come to light that the incorrect certificate of ownership 
was submitted with the original application; the correct certificate has now 
been submitted. The planning issues remain unchanged since it was 
previously determined by the Committee, however, due to this technicality we 
are required to seek a fresh resolution to delegate the application back to 
officers for final determination. 
 
DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
 
This application seeks full planning permission to change the use of the land 
to a natural burial ground.  The development involves alterations to the 
existing vehicular access from Mill Lane, the provision of 32 parking spaces, 
access road and turning circle, and a footpath through the site. 
 
Relevant planning policies, summaries of consultation responses, and 
summaries of representations are included within the original report and 
update report, together with the minutes of the meeting of 8 June 2011, which 
are all attached as appendices. 
 

 
SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION 
Delegate back to Development Management & Building Control Manager in 
consultation with the Chairman and Vice Chairman to approve subject to 
conditions, and the completion of a s106 legal agreement  
 

Agenda Item 10Page 53



KEY ISSUES 
 
The section 106 agreement for this application is still to be completed, and 
therefore the decision has not been issued.  A “certificate B”, as opposed to 
certificate A, should have been served with the application. Certificate B is 
confirmation to the Local Planning Authority that the requisite notice has been 
served on any person who is an owner or tenant of the land. 
 
The tenant farmer
[...]
ng Access and Amenity Space for Mr Paul Coggins, Russell Homes Ltd
	6 12/0309M - Withinlee Hollow, Withinlee Road, Prestbury, SK10 4AT: Demolition of Existing House, Construction of Replacement Dwelling House.  Resubmission of 11/2386M for Ms Victoria Calderbank
	7 11/4341M - Former Beech Lawn and Woodridge, Brook Lane, Alderley Edge, SK9 7QG: Amended Scheme for Erection of 20 Apartments in Two, Three Storey Buildings for P E Jones (Contractors) Limited
	8 11/3397M - The Bandstand at Alderley Edge Park, Ryleys Lane, Alderley Edge: Change of Use. Conversion of Existing Bandstand into Cafe for Friends of the Park
	9 12/0313M - Bexton Primary School, Blackhill Lane, Knutsford, WA16 9DB: Extension to Bexton Primary School to Provide a Link Corridor, Two Classrooms and a Flexible Resource Space.  Facilities Replace Three Temporary Classroom Units, which are to be Demolished for Phil Yeomans, Cheshire East Council
	10 11/0366M - Land South of Junction of Mill Lane and London Road, Adlington: Change of Use of Land from Agricultural to a Natural Burial Ground at Adlington Hall for Adlington Hall Estate
	10b - report 8 june 2011
	10c - update report 8 june 2011
	10d - minutes 8 june 2011




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 14th March, 2012 at Meeting Room, Macclesfield 

Library, Jordangate, Macclesfield 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor B Moran (Chairman) 
Councillor W Livesley (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors L Brown, B Burkhill, K Edwards, A Harewood, P Hoyland, 
P Raynes, D Stockton and L Roberts 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors C Andrew, H Gaddum, O Hunter and L Jeuda 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor) 
Mr P Hooley (Northern Area Manager - Development Management) 
Mr Neil Jones (Principal Development Officer) 
Ms S Orrell (Principal Planning Officer) 
Mrs G Hawthornthwaite (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
 

90 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
Councillor Hoyland declared a personal interest in respect of application number 
11/0366M on the grounds that he had attended an Adlington Parish Council 
meeting, but had not taken part in the debate on this application.  In accordance 
with the code of conduct, he remained in the meeting during consideration of this 
item. 
 
Councillor Keegan, who was in attendance at the meeting, declared a personal 
and prejudicial interest in respect of application number 11/4341M on the 
grounds that his property is adjacent to the site.  In accordance with the code of 
conduct, he withdrew from the meeting during consideration of this item. 
 
During the course of the Officer’s introduction to application number 11/4341M, 
Councillors Hoyland, Stockton and Brown declared a personal and prejudicial 
interest in respect of application number 11/4341M on the grounds that they were 
a close friend of the adjacent site owner.  In accordance with the code of conduct, 
they withdrew from the meeting during consideration of this item. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



91 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2012 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

92 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

93 12/0027M - OAKLANDS COMMUNITY INFANT SCHOOL, TUDOR 
ROAD, WILMSLOW, SK9 2HB: DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDING, 
REMODELLING AND REMEDIATION OF THE SITE AND 
DEVELOPMENT OF MIXED USE SCHEME COMPRISING 21 
DWELLINGS AND CAR PARKING INCLUDING ACCESS AND 
AMENITY SPACE FOR MR PAUL COGGINS, RUSSELL HOMES LTD  
 
 
(Councillor P Whiteley (Ward Councillor), Mr White (objector) and  
Mr D Kershaw (On behalf of the applicant) attended the meeting and addressed 
the committee on this matter). 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning application, an 
amended site layout plan, and an oral report by the Planning Officer of the site 
inspection.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Development Management and Building Control Manger, in consultation 
with the Chairman and Vice Chairman, subject to any consultation responses 
raising any new issues not already dealt with, be granted authority to APPROVE, 
subject to the following conditions: 
 

a) The prior signing of a Section 106 agreement to secure: 
 

• Provision of affordable housing on site in the form of 6 x 2 bed units which 
are made up of 4 units for social rent and 2 units for intermediate tenure. 

• Provision of commuted sum in lieu of on site provision of Play and 
amenity - £63,000. 

• Provision of commuted sum in lieu of on site provision of Recreation/Sport 
- £15,000. 

 
b) And the following conditions: 

 
1. AO1LS –  Landscaping – submission of details. 
2. AO1TR – Tree retention. 
3. AO2TR – Tree protection. 
4. AO3FP – Commencement of development (3 years). 
5. AO3HA – Vehicular visibility at access (dimensions). 
6. AO3TR – Construction specification/method statement. 



7. AO4AP – Development in accord with revised plans (numbered). 
8. AO4LS – Landscaping (implementation). 
9. AO5EX – Details of materials to be submitted. 
10. AO6NC – Protection for breeding birds. 
11. A12LS – Landscaping to include details of boundary treatment. 
12. A16LS – Submission of landscape/woodland management plan. 
13. A22GR – Protection from noise during construction (hours of 

construction). 
14. A23GR – Pile Driving. 
15. A23MC – Details of ground levels to be submitted. 
16. A30HA – Protection of highway from mud and debris. 
17. A32HA – Submission of construction method statement including access 

via Dean Row Road only. 
18. No dormers other than authorised. 
19. Levels details to be submitted. 
20. Open plan estate layout only. 
21. 10% renewable energy provision. 
22. Contaminated land assessment. 
23. Toucan Crossing relocated prior to commencement. 
24. Class A permitted development rights removed from Plots 1, 3 and 6. 

 
 

94 12/0309M - WITHINLEE HOLLOW, WITHINLEE ROAD, PRESTBURY, 
SK10 4AT: DEMOLITION OF EXISTING HOUSE, CONSTRUCTION OF 
REPLACEMENT DWELLING HOUSE.  RESUBMISSION OF 11/2386M 
FOR MS VICTORIA CALDERBANK  
 
(Councillor P Findlow (Ward Councillor), Mrs Braithwaite (objector) and  
Mr S Reid (supporter) attended the meeting and addressed the committee on this 
matter). 
 
(The meeting was adjourned from 2.57 pm until 3.05 pm to allow members of the 
public an opportunity to read the updated report which detailed representations 
from the Forestry Officer) 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning application, 
two updated reports and an oral report by the Planning Officer of the site 
inspection.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report, the application be APPROVED subject 
to the following conditions: 
 

1. A03FP - Commencement of development (3 years). 
2. A02EX – Submission of samples of building materials. 
3. A01LS – Landscaping – submission of details. 
4. A04LS – Landscaping (implementation). 
5. A22GR – Protection from noise during construction (hours of 

construction). 
6. A30HA – Protection of highway from mud and debris. 
7. A23MC – Details of ground levels to be submitted. 
8. A32HA – Submission of construction method statement. 
9. A01AP – Development in accord with approved plan. 



10. Submission and approval of a Tree Protection Scheme. 
11. Submission and approval of a Construction Specification/Method 

Statement in relation to the access driveway from Withinlee Road to 
Withinlee Hollow. 

12. Submission and approval of a Method Statement in respect of the 
construction of the retaining walls to the rear of the garage in relation to 
the offside protected Oak (forming part of G5 of the TPO). 

 
During consideration of this item, Councillor Brown arrived to the meeting, but did 
not take part in the debate or vote. 
 

95 11/4341M - FORMER BEECH LAWN AND WOODRIDGE, BROOK 
LANE, ALDERLEY EDGE, SK9 7QG: AMENDED SCHEME FOR 
ERECTION OF 20 APARTMENTS IN TWO, THREE STOREY 
BUILDINGS FOR P E JONES (CONTRACTORS) LIMITED  
 
Prior to consideration of the following item, the meeting was adjourned for 5 
minutes for clarification from the Planning Solicitor on declarations of interests.  
 
Having declared a personal and prejudicial interest in this application, Councillors 
Keegan, Hoyland, Stockton and Brown withdrew from the meeting during 
consideration of this item. 
 
Ms K Phillips (on behalf of the agent) attended the meeting and addressed the 
committee on this matter). 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report and detailed by the Officer at the 
meeting, the application be REFUSED for the following reasons: 
 

• The proposal would by reason of scale, form, mass and bulk result in a 
cramped and intrusive form of development out of keeping with the 
character of the area within which the development would be sited. The 
proposed development fails to achieve an adequate quality of design to 
justify approval of planning permission. In reaching this conclusion regard 
was had to the scale, mass and bulk of the buildings, their proximity to 
one another and the amount of building and hardstanding coverage within 
the site in the context of the character of the surrounding area. It is 
therefore concluded that the proposal would detract from the character 
and appearance of the area, within which the site is located and be 
contrary to development plan and national planning policies which seek to 
promote high quality and inclusive design.  It would therefore be contrary 
to policies DC1 and BE1 of the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan 2004 and 
national planning policy PPS1. 

 
• The proposed development, by virtue of its size, design and position of 

the front block relative to adjoining property at Highfield House, would be 
unduly dominant when viewed from that adjoining property, causing an 
unacceptable loss of outlook and increased sense of enclosure to the 
detriment of the residential amenities of the occupiers of Highfield  House. 
In addition the relationship of habitable room facing windows and 



neighbours habitable rooms/ balcony space between the two proposed 
blocks is substandard. The approval of the development would therefore 
be contrary to policies H12, DC3 and DC38   in the Macclesfield Borough 
Local Plan and cause harm to the objectives of those policies. 

 
Prior to consideration of the following items, Councillors Hoyland, Stockton, 
Brown and Keegan returned to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 

96 11/3397M - THE BANDSTAND AT ALDERLEY EDGE PARK, RYLEYS 
LANE, ALDERLEY EDGE: CHANGE OF USE. CONVERSION OF 
EXISTING BANDSTAND INTO CAFE FOR FRIENDS OF THE PARK  
 
Councillor F Keegan (Ward Councillor) and Mr M Asquith (supporter) attended 
the meeting and addressed the committee on this matter). 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report, the application be APPROVED subject 
to the following conditions: 
 

1. A03FP – Commencement of development (3 years). 
2. A01AP – Development in accord with approved plans. 
3. A22GR – Protection from noise during construction (hours of 

construction). 
4. A13GR – Business hours (including Sundays) 10am-6pm daily. 
5. A32HA – Submission of construction method statement. 
6. A19MC – Refuse storage facilities to be approved. 
7. A06EX – Materials as application. 
8. A02TR – Tree protection. 
9. Kitchen Extract and Odour Abatement. 
10. Filtration and Extraction Equipment. 
11. Submission of details in respect of services. 
12. Submission of details in respect of stock delivery. 
13. No amplified music. 

 
 

97 12/0313M - BEXTON PRIMARY SCHOOL, BLACKHILL LANE, 
KNUTSFORD, WA16 9DB: EXTENSION TO BEXTON PRIMARY 
SCHOOL TO PROVIDE A LINK CORRIDOR, TWO CLASSROOMS AND 
A FLEXIBLE RESOURCE SPACE.  FACILITIES REPLACE THREE 
TEMPORARY CLASSROOM UNITS, WHICH ARE TO BE DEMOLISHED 
FOR PHIL YEOMANS, CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning application. 
 
 
 



RESOLVED 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report, the application be APPROVED subject 
to the following conditions: 
 

1. A03FP - Commencement of development (3 years) 
2. A03AP - Development in accord with revised plans (unnumbered). 
3. A05EX - Details of materials to be submitted. 
4. A22GR - Protection from noise during construction (hours of construction). 
5. Pile Driving. 
6. Float Floor Finishing. 
7. Removal of temporary classrooms on occupation of development. 

 
98 11/0366M - LAND SOUTH OF JUNCTION OF MILL LANE AND 

LONDON ROAD, ADLINGTON: CHANGE OF USE OF LAND FROM 
AGRICULTURAL TO A NATURAL BURIAL GROUND AT ADLINGTON 
HALL FOR ADLINGTON HALL ESTATE  
 
This application was considered by the Northern Planning Committee on 8 June 
2011, where it was resolved to delegate the application back to the Head of 
Planning and Housing in conjunction with the Chairman and Vice Chairman for 
approval in order to address any further representations that the Planning 
Department may receive in relation to the application, subject to conditions and 
the completion of a Section 106 Agreement. 
 
It has subsequently come to light that the incorrect certificate of ownership was 
submitted with the original application; the correct certificate has now been 
submitted.  The planning issues remain unchanged since it was previously 
determined by the Committee.  However, due to this technicality a fresh 
resolution is required to delegate the application back to officers for final 
determination. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be delegated to the Development Management and Building 
Control Manger, in consultation with the Chairman and Vice Chairman. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.40 pm 
 
 
 

---------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 

Councillor B Moran (Chairman) 
 

 


